Platinum Maestro
Network Motion Controller
Installation Guide
April 2024 (Ver. 2.001)
Proprietary Notices
 |Cautions|www.elmomc.com Table of Contents
This guide is delivered subject to the following conditions and restrictions:
• This guide contains proprietary information belonging to Elmo Motion Control Ltd. Such information is

3. To ensure that the Platinum Maestro you have unpacked is the appropriate type for your
requirements, locate the part number sticker on the side of the Platinum Maestro as shown below.
The part number at the top gives the type designation.
4. Verify that the Platinum Maestro type is the one that you ordered.
5. Refer to the appropriate part number in the section Catalog Number at the beginning of the
installation guide.
6. If you are using CAN networking, verify
that you have CAN termination resistors
(dongles), illustrated at side.
Network Motion Controller
MAN-P-MAESTRO_IG (Ver. 2.001)
 |Mounting the Platinum Maestro|www.elmomc.com
16
Table of Contents
6.3 Mounting the Platinum Maestro
The Platinum Maestro has three mounting options:
• Wall mount
• Surface mount
6.3.1 Wall Mount
Two M4 round head screws, one through each opening in the heat sink, are used to mount the Platinum
Maestro (see the diagram below) on a wall.
Figure 2: Wall Mounting the Platinum Maestro
6.3.2 Surface Mount
Use four M4 round head screws, one through each opening in the heat sink to connect the Platinum Maestro
to a surface.
Figure 3: Surface Mounting the Platinum Maestro
Network Motion Controller
MAN-P-MAESTRO_IG (Ver. 2.001)
 |Wiring the Platinum Maestro|www.elmomc.com
17
Table of Contents
Chapter 7: Wiring
7.1 Wiring the Platinum Maestro
Once the Platinum Maestro is mounted, you are ready to wire the device. Proper wiring, grounding and
shielding are essential for ensuring safe, immune and optimal performance of the Platinum Maestro.
• Use shielded CAT5e/6 cables for Ethernet and EtherCAT communication.
• After completing the wiring, carefully inspect all wires to ensure tightness, good solder joints and
general safety.
7.2 Connector Types
The Platinum Maestro has the following connectors:
Pins Type Function
Top Connector
3 Phoenix 3.81 mm Pitch Header Power and ground
Front Connectors
 MMC1 Micro SD Card SD Card
13 HDMI HDMI (dependent on the firmware version)
 Type B - Device Device USB
 Type A USB
8 RJ-45 Host EtherCAT
8 RJ-45 EtherCAT Master 1
Bottom Connectors
8 RJ-45 CAN
8 RJ-45 CAN
Table 1: Connector Types
Network Motion Controller
MAN-P-MAESTRO_IG (Ver. 2.001)
 |Connecting the DC Power Supply|www.elmomc.com
18
Table of Contents
7.2.1 Power Connector
Pin Signal Function
PE PE Protective Earth
[-] VL- Power Supply Input Return
[+] VL+ Power Supply Input Positive
Connector Location Cable Connector
3-Pin 3.81 mm Pitch Phoenix Header
(MC 1.5/3-G-3.81)
3-Pin Phoenix Plug
(MC 1.5/3-ST-3.81)